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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL,
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI) @
Due to limitation for resources and strict ordor of priorities no schemes have been formuolated in the Central Sector for the development of tourist facilities in and around Kota.

Air F}
ights -

2633. SHRI BRIJ RAJ SINGH-
KOTAH : Will the Minister of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

regional Capitais

(a) whether Government are aware that at present there is no proper air-link of important regional capitals like Trivandrum, Bangalore and Bbubancswar with Delhi ; and

(b) whether Government have any plans to remove the difficulty of passengers who want to save time ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI) :
() and (b). Same-day connections, both ways, are available between (1) Delhi and Bhubaneswar ; and (2) Delhi and Bangalore.
There is a same day connection from Trivandrum to Delhi but not in the reverse direstion. Indian Airlines have plans to provide this from the winter of 71.

Booking ¢ Indian Alrlines on MMnd Cochin-Bombay

2634, SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

{(a) the total number of bookings done by Indlan Airlines on Bombay-Cochin and Cochin-Bombay Sector since January,
1970 ; and

(b) bow far the Indian-Airlines has met with the demands of passengers ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OQF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SARQJINI MAHISHI) :
(a) and (b). Indian Airlines carried 26,880 passeagers from Cochin to Bombay and 25,767 from Bombay to Cochin during the period
January, 1970 to May, 1971. However,
capacity fell short of the requirements,

= ——

12,00 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER OF
URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANGE

RePORTED HEAVY FLOODS IN THE
GANGES, ALAKNANDA, TEESTA
AND THE RIVERS OF ASSAM
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atei w1 ot faege qar &Y Af @ B gt
g rraragt ey M

WEF AF &AME FT Ay ¥ oIAN
qme ¥ feqr A48 ¥ 417 AA A IXL X
%9 fagre &1 oqriyd § @qq oW
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Yt aga aft ft &1 @wr T F @
gC I § 1954 Y waFT Ay ¥ AQ
¥ wg § @F Awee arfest aé o,
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ATE AT ArG Foqrfrd v qoz WA fefor o g & oo ged @
sl g a9 JTITHE T ®I@T A
g frdr wfen @ sewdrd orew
el erew wy Y FAT §, SEH AW
¥ foq Y drmd ara F §

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY
(Cooch-Behar) : What about Cooch-Behar ?

I wish to make a humble submission.
We do not understand what is the purpose of tabling calling attention motions if this is the type of answer that is to be given, I would seek your protection in this regard. If you kindly go through the statement of the Minister, you will find that it is just a catalogue of events and nothing more, Is this the only function of the Minister, to present a catalogue 7 Are we, the members here, and the people outside not entitled to know what Government is doing about this matter 7 But about that, nothing has been said, This is wvery reprehensible 1 think Government should be asked by you to come prepared with a better statement in reply to future calling attention notices.

In the statement it has been said that severe floods took place in various places, and particularly in North Bengal between the 3rd and 8th June. But what about the damages or loss of property 7 Nothing has been mentioned. This simply shows that the hon. Minister is wvery complacent about the flood situation in North Bangal as also the other parts of India, But the Minister should know that this complacency will not be excused by the turbulent rivers. The time will come when the Minister and the Government will be washed away unless they take drastic steps now,

It is reported in almost all the newspapers that about 30,600 people were forced
-to leave their homes in North Bengal, about 800 acres of peddy land eroded and 160 houses were washed away, The hon, Minister has not said anything about that.

We know what happened in the great October flood of 1968. When that shock has not subsided, we find particularly in the Jalpaiguri District this further danger and devastation, even though the Government is sitting tight and doing nothing,

It has been announced that the North Bengal Flood Control Commission would be formed, and a small office has been opened. I would like to Know whether this Commission has started functioning in the North Bengal area to control the floods, and whether the hon. Minister is aware that a scheme was taken up as long back as 1969 at the Irrigation Ministers’
Conference held in Simla to control the North Bengal rivers ? The estimated expenditure under this scheme for the various rivers was as under :

Master plan for

Teesta river Rs. 114 crores.

Master plan for

Jaldhaka river 9.41 crores,
Master plan for
Roydok river 30 85 crores,
Master plan for
Torsha river 28.30 crores,
Master plan for
Mahendra river 1,82 crores.

The total comes to Rs, 184.38 crores.

May I know whether this entire amount of Ry, 184,38 crores for the work of the MNorth Bengal Flood Control Commission has been sanctioned by the Government of India ?

The hon. Minister said that certain actions have been taken to control the flood fury of the North Bengal rivers. Besides the expansion of the rail and road bridges, what were the other suggestions made by the Technical Comminescin 1969 7 In this connection, may I know whether the flood protection scheme by an effective armoured embankment in that area from Mandalghat and Jalpaiguri town of Beltali and Jhar Singheswar was sanctioned, but suddenly for God knows what ressons, the officlals stopped the work at Ribiganj ?
As & rtesult, serions apprehénsions have appeared in the minds of the lacel people there, If this scheme is not extended upto Beltali and Jhar Singheswar as originally proposed, the entire area of Haldibarl, Dewaganj, Hemkumari etc, will be washed away during the monsoon period. [ would appeal to the Minister that the original scheme be implemented.

Lasfly, I ‘'would like to know what steps have been taken to pgive relief, house construction and other kinds of relief, to the 30,000 people who have been forced to leave their hearths and homes in North
Bengal.

Lastly I would like to know whether he is thinking in terms of giving certain permanent relief not only by the construction of the flood protection scheme but also by initiating a schems, flood insurance scheme, in areas which are affected by floods and people in those arecas who want to insure their life and properties insured may do so. Is the Government thinking on these lines ?

SHRI B. N. KUREEL : 1 have already stated that the Government has got a national flood control scheme and I also stated that it has got ihrec phases, immediate, short term and long term. The long term scheme will take about 30-40 years. That is the plan. At present schemes to give immediate relief are taken. He asked about the persons who had been evacuated from that place. The State Governments are making estimates and other things and when they ask for help from the Central Government certainly we shall look into this. The hon. Member has given oertain details. We shall see that this part of the country docs not get washed away by the rivers, We shall make all efforts to control it.

SHRI B, K. DASCHOWDHURY : The specific question was whether Rs, 184.28 crores had been Jnnclinned.
SHRI B. N, KUREEL : That plan has been prepared, but as I said it is a long term policy ; it will take a long time to spead this amount,

WMo wplvreaw qid (sEER)
werg g, welt e X st aroe

JYAISTHA 28, 1893 (S4K4)
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aerey faar & 1 3o gat ¥ oo wgew
& gar wrfnr f5 af o e ¥
afy af & afgEy & sy s €1 @
ae Wy o, T g N A ) WA O
R A@ dwgY Agedy A oy wf, W oy qg T, HE WHW I 1A | W A HHH-
AR w1 A & ;e A glv gk & A
sargreor & 1 fagre ¥ gqfrar Ry &
Ffzgre gu-fefioqm & W o3 Ay wfy qg«t & o sfegre A feafy a3 & fo ag o ooz o PN O Fwr H
A Y W Ak H AAr W@ W&
¥qo g ¥ [F qW gw T T QR
§ ey A § 1 A w aR ¥ &
¥ yregraq feg o fr oo #9 samw
& =T Y7 g oRrAl & oy gw
T A Fe ) § 1 & srAar angm
fa srrg & qra F1E g qraw & an feey
¥ fafewa gorr & FaT o fawrT W%
¢ & fom@ fr wr s faew
W AFT TR AW A 5 ang ar @ & forg ¥ dwel ufe o ag om
§ g awX o &F Y oY q@AT JEEE ghar & I qwrgr A G 7 wv Qo
UM HIAET AT @I T T AW AW
YT W1 Fo Yo T A HTX Wryor F
T FPHLE & qqL ¥7 ff 0 foo® af
T ¥ qgt g ft o § wioaniz &
Fra WY ¥ R gEt A graed @ oY
¥ | & st welt wdrea & ag WY s
wigmt e 9w arew W o @ gw Afer
¥ arr< o Y off Fud o gee fag TCAITHFAT 777 a5 ¥ f wOaTEY N & WY ¥ wqw e § 7
& o off a7 wgar § fF ooy de FYA, T, FIAY qT qHEART BT G waTe Ag §, oTa R A AW €Y aier At ot godr 93w AfgEl ¥ ay wrefY wgeht § fore & i srove sl el
b aww g wrar wQ@ § w4, WA


wrr aife g afaere o
FTMANVREENTWE TrN
¥ I & IR F fare W

§ A @ wEew w1 s st
FoUSo U¥ & X THASI H AT asfag < wgar g, fa & R
XASTAT qT-—

“The Union Government has prepared a comprehensive plan to provide “substantial”” protection from floods, cyclones, sca erosions and water-logging in the coming years.

Giving this information today, the Union Irrigation and Power Minister, Dr.
K. L. Rao, suggested the creation of 2 revolving fund for financing these massive flood control works. The schemes which can be taken in the current plan period, he observed, were additions and improvements in the flood forecasting units, organising joint inspection of flood control works by the Centre and the States well in advance of the monsoon season, and intensification of soil conservation measures particu-
lacly in the caichment area of the

Himalsyan rivers.”

# v wige fie ww & at H o
¥ wgy-wew gord § 7 awe A v
& tw gt Wy wr fasre WOk ar

qEr

yett woersy syordr el wveg &
T
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“The Union Governmeat has now admitted that five Siates in India are the worst-affected by floods, the 16-year period from 1936, the total loss suffered by those States is of the order of Rs. 333.31 crores, The admission came at the meeting of the Consultative Committee of the Members of Parliament for Irrigatidn and Power.
The Ministry has expanded today's meeting to include those who also serve on the Central Flood Control
Commuttee.”

& S |t e @R o ®2W &
TR A fafa d g9 Fak i
1T T X AT @ &0 AN AT F g
fir vy wdr o @ f framr om ganr
t ¥fer & arm wrEwr g fE ame a1 wgraar & , few wwe & oEmAr WwRE, e ddy or @ &2
war wE gfaz AmT & AT R oS
T FHEFEIE X 41g T ¥ fan
#rf fafewa o1k & =7 ¥ g qgt W
¥ FH K AT I RN TFS qga
¥ ?

ot dwaw gim o wemy wEa, AR qAE A qgH am E qg qet fir w1 g wrw A Al Ay wroerfen
Al oo werywn | 02
weret ¥ §, qzr & &) My qEAr @
39 % wIE ®H QUYRLIL, TLET
TR R Aige HE gag A
weAs ¥ §, 99 ¥ s¢W € @A,
s, Mg ¥ §

T8 w e ao & o
d fr wrefer S92 ¥ o wivedred geoff, sratwr sm gar §? AW et § fedew ol aff o &,
few arg ¥ IT F aorErd e w3 F
AAART TreT AT AT W aw |

o ¥ o ww adf § fie & wieAiY ey wgr @ vt yede § A
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are ey T, tfw FO§ ™A
Twa grar e § o dar &7 wear @
e g X & goere 7 oF frfier Afa
g e @fw o g} M I
Farte ¥ ww WY wEAw ogeEry € aw

O et § 1 3@ W A wRE W g,
b L o ol A

uF aTa AT grer A gt § fe fam Svif w7 prar g &, 9 w0 WK cee &) et @) Af 8, dfeT ow
ey §9 T @z mAREy 9
naARTE § WA AT, 99 19T g9 ST
EE A § O F ARY |

o wydATIA 9i¥ ;. & wETE
FamuyT & feuqerarn, 3w & It &
AT ¥ Fw A awar

it dwATy ghe ;7 Rz T =T
*fRmANITYLI|TEF IR 7 e
g9z } 3w A g 7%ar g, Afwr 3w w
farsre fwar s awar g

ot witx Tag fase (srener) @ arome v, doh wgRw ¥ Rl W wed
& §, SERS ¥ T FEFY I6, g W
farw firar Wfrer wgt & 7 weTrd e Qeft
g ovw fow a@ fear do aved
T wkw ¥ gt fgedr ¥ L i ¥
srowrar Ay fawedt § 1| i wrogET
wart fieees e o & av Wt dvoe aAr
@ &, v ] Wi Ry e Tl 3

Wl

& 3w wy s JW X IO AE
chwar ¥ aow wrefar woar wigar §,
W ¥ Jr 7 a2 fear gar §—

“§00 pilgrims stranded at Chamsoli™

TYAISTHA 28, 1893 (SAKA)
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v & foge oo § W 03
garae & fe 350 swfoat agt ag 1,
TET § T T Y, aga @ ity
7§ R 600 arlr FEt T wved £
IAT B M FWR T ag adw fear § fe wrf oy ik ST A W awr
T %, wiifs Sroger oyl @A W
& @ & fo 5ff Wt e &xr @ awar
& | Ot ofcfeafa & swec o s 9w
ToE ameiga @ wifgy o1 AR w assdry & fromor & fou g9 v saw
g wifgg a1 1 A qF-amarei 7 A Do F1 sy foos fenr @ Fmr & wy-Fgre fear o gea §, ¥ 9w W
DA A Agar § ¥ ag P
yaeg F Agar g 5 faad gfew afeare g, fom & &t #1 gea™ Qv
g as gz A g, A ag A §, I
FY erfrgfer & fog qorTe MY stawm eI 2ar wrfge 1 & s agar § s qowie whfegmrar @t ?

gadt arw & ag oA wrgan g
AN A wAT WAl A sEwE Q@
reraray & fou o & w8, w1 A ¥ ¥ Fqw WAl A QAT oW
wa & fog ot ary T &, wifE 3%
torsr aga fregr g worw d, wW
TR AT FTEMA A oo & ) e ¥ 4y
aga fovepa i wr §, O yomer
TN A oy ¥ qw ame & faceps
WA A W oA vy K B
g are ST wagre gar § ogt vy, fpwe w2w, Ty, Awrew
e ghrar we & s @ o g, e
I AW & T 8 Fy¥r ghrwr fre® @
xdfr aror ft AT warw qv, Hfew gl
T® ag A A F§E, g wog) & Fay
wra awrercfng ¥ ) & ¥fewr FaT wRw
¥ ¥ 8 fuwi & foy wwrE & emecioy aff W § | v ooy ¥ ag e facepy
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[ 7 fag faez] wg Y& wicdzgsht o1 § 1 ATeRr qomae

A&t g WifRy, ¥ A a woere wr & 0 $aw & o f wE www f

™ aAT wifg | fred @ sy 7 AT
gr 20 aF agt IX 4g E, wgA & gren wg mr ¥, afy wawe feqfa a=wam §
&k oy ) x@ foq & TeTc ¥ s
wO wrgar § fr o agy aven awt
& fog Wt s+t =fige

FEAW WA A A LA HTHINT
frar &, s Al &

ot dware §O® @ ST wRE, ¥
dREur A g 5 owe w2m & ¥
iy oy s freg go £ o foreraw & fou g0 sraer @ wfem ferra oz § s o A §1f w=wq ggS T % & oy g€ ot 1 wrfredt i
somaRr AT T # fraEde R,
FEuaer & ¥ A4 a7 ®Y T § | oS
W § i qraew T8 g A & A
gt 0, fred @ie ag weew af A}
9 & AT 9T HT TS @H qAT A
qe &4 | Sy ey ¥ agy @ I
et et § 1 g@ fow A1 a@ ofw w@
& fou ot sifge—ar o & &
@ W A s @k W w@dg-
HIWE BT HAVE AT T@T T — §@AT
& srreTew & €9 gug 3 gFAT ot afeqatam dmgeft (el srgares)
Heust WERY, AT AT § A N WK

& ¥ sy wga o

AW W : R a9y ) guedf
¢ s dwz ¥ wrawr fegrar af) fear

st dfgeien Syl s

ST 9T ¥y ot WqAT AT Rar €4r
¥ drer quies § fr do & ¥ A
Y AT WY | IY FOHART FT N 77§

#vqw wRAT : 7 OF T6T Awer § fog ov feft fem o = o e
& T A qry w2, W HT ITEW %

... (vawan ) ... o

12.40 hrs,
PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

DeLut MoToR VEHICLES (AMDT.)
Rures

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS, AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR)
I beg to lay on the Tablc a copy of the Delhi Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Rules,
1971 (Hindi and, English versions) published in Notification No. F 3(1)/71-Tpt in Delhi Gazette dated the 16th April, 1971, under sub-section (3) of section 133 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939. [Paced in Library.
See No. LT-448/71 |

ANNUAL REPORT RE. INDUSTRIAL AND
CoMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS, P. O.
SAVINGS CERTIFICATES (2ND AMDT )

RuLES AND NOTIFICATIONS

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R
GANESH) : | beg to lay on the Table :—

(1) A copy of the Annual Report
(Hindi and English versions) on the working of the Industrial and Commercial Undertakings of the Central Govertment for the yeat
1969-70. [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-450/71.]¢

(2) A copy of the Notification No S. O. 874 (Hindi and Englsh versions) Published in Mysore Gazéite dated the 20th May, 19/1 under sub-section (2) of saction ?
of the Mysore Stamp Act, 1957 read with clause (c) (iv) of the Proclamation dated the 27il¢ March,

